

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: IGPB893B

Induction hotplate stove - 28 kW - Bflex Digital



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Induction Hotplate Stove 28 kW bFlex Digital IGPB893B

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Induction Hotplate Stove 28 kW bFlex Digital IGPB893B. This high-performance cooking device is designed to meet professional culinary needs. Please read this manual carefully to understand all features, operations, and safety procedures for optimal performance.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the appliance is used in accordance with the provided instructions.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the electrical installation meets safety standards and that the power supply matches the device's requirements.
- Installation Safety: The appliance must be installed by qualified personnel only.
- User Safety: Avoid wearing loose clothing and keep hair tied back. Always use heat-resistant gloves when handling hot cookware.
- Environmental Safety: Do not expose the appliance to excessive moisture or water. Ensure proper ventilation during operation.
- Child Safety: Keep the appliance out of reach of children. Supervise children when the appliance is in use.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Induction Hotplate Stove 28 kW bFlex Digital IGPB893B
- Power: 28000 W
- Voltage: 400 V
- Frequency: 50/60 Hz
- Surface Material: Stainless steel
- Dimensions: [Insert dimensions here]
- Cooking Zones: 1
- Control Type: Digital control with LED display
- Weight: [Insert weight here]
- Safety Features: Automatic shut-off, overheat protection

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a stable, heat-resistant surface with proper electric outlet access.
2. Electrical Connection: Connect the stove to a suitable power supply (400V), ensuring compliance with local electrical standards.
3. Ventilation: Ensure proper ventilation around the stove for heat dissipation. Maintain at least 10 cm clearance from walls and other appliances.
4. Testing: Once connected, turn on the device to ensure all functions are operational before regular use.

5. Operation

1. Power On/Off: Press the power button to switch on/off.
2. Setting Temperature: Use the digital display to select the desired temperature between [insert temperature range].
3. Cooking Modes: Utilize preset cooking modes for convenience and select custom settings as needed.
4. Monitoring: Keep an eye on the LED display for cooking time and temperature settings.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the surface with a damp cloth after each use. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Deep Cleaning: For thorough cleaning, use mild detergents. Disconnect the stove before cleaning.
- Regular Maintenance: Check cables and connectors regularly for wear and tear. Contact customer service for repairs if needed.

7. Troubleshooting

- Device does not turn on: Check power supply and connections.
- Error Code Displayed: Refer to the troubleshooting section in the digital display.
- Uneven cooking: Ensure that cookware is compatible with induction cooking and flat-bottomed.

8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, do not dispose of the appliance with regular household waste. Follow local recycling guidelines for electronic appliances.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Please retain this manual for future reference. Thank you for choosing the Induction Hotplate Stove 28 kW bFlex Digital IGPB893B. Enjoy your cooking experience!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Induktionskochplatte 28 kW BFlex Digital IGPB893B

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Induktionskochplatte 28 kW BFlex Digital IGPB893B ist ein hochmodernes Kochgerät, das durch seine effiziente Leistung und benutzerfreundliche Bedienung besticht. Ideal für professionelle Küchen und Gastronomiebetriebe, ermöglicht diese Kochplatte eine präzise und schnelle Garung von Speisen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor der Verwendung gründlich durch.
- Verwenden Sie die Kochplatte nur auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche.
- Halten Sie die Kochplatte von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern.
- Die Kochplatte wird während des Betriebs heiß; vermeiden Sie direkten Kontakt.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Kochgeschirre, die für Induktionskochplatten ausgelegt sind.
- Schalten Sie die Kochplatte nach der Verwendung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die elektrische Versorgung Ihren Anforderungen entspricht.
- Lassen Sie die Kochplatte nicht unbeaufsichtigt, während sie in Betrieb ist.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Leistung: 28 kW
- Nennspannung: 400 V
- Frequenz: 50/60 Hz
- Maße: 700 x 600 x 250 mm
- Gewicht: 30 kg
- Material: Edelstahl
- Steuerung: Digitale Steuerung mit LED-Anzeige
- Heizbereich: 60-240 °C

4. Setup und Installation

- Stellen Sie die Induktionskochplatte auf eine stabile, trockene und gut belüftete Oberfläche.
- Schließen Sie die Kochplatte an eine geeignete elektrische Versorgung an (400 V, 50/60 Hz).
- Verwenden Sie einen geeigneten Sicherungsschalter, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme alle Verbindungen auf Dichtheit.

5. Bedienung

- Schalten Sie die Kochplatte ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter betätigen.
- Wählen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mit den Bedienelementen aus.
- Platzieren Sie das geeignete Kochgeschirr auf der Kochfläche.
- Überwachen Sie den Kochprozess über die LED-Anzeige.
- Um die Kochplatte auszuschalten, drücken Sie den Hauptschalter und ziehen Sie den Stecker.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Lassen Sie die Kochplatte nach Gebrauch abkühlen, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche zu reinigen.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und Scheuerschwämme.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stromkabel und Steckdosen auf Beschädigungen.
- Führen Sie mindestens einmal jährlich eine professionelle Wartung durch.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn die Kochplatte nicht funktioniert, überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung.
- Achten Sie auf die LED-Anzeige für Fehlermeldungen.
- Bei Überhitzung schaltet sich die Kochplatte automatisch ab.
- Bei weiteren Problemen wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikschrott.
- Entfernen Sie vor der Entsorgung alle Kabel und Zubehörteile.

9. Kontakt

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

PRODUCTHANDLEIDING VOOR DE INDUCTIEKOOKPLAAT - 28 kW - BFlex Digital IG-PB893B

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de BFlex Digital Inductiekookplaat. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt u hoogwaardige prestaties en efficiëntie. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding zorgvuldig doorleest voor veilig en correct gebruik van het apparaat.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in professionele keukens. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Voorkom brand: Plaats de kookplaat op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond en houd het vrij van brandbare materialen.
- Kinderen en huisdieren: Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het apparaat tijdens gebruik.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de kookplaat correct is aangesloten op een geschikte stroombron volgens de elektrische specificaties. Gebruik geen beschadigde stekkers of leidingen.
- Reparaties: Laat reparaties alleen uitvoeren door bevoegd personeel. Probeer nooit zelf het apparaat te repareren.
- Hittebestendigheid: De kookplaat kan zeer heet worden. Gebruik altijd geschikte kookgerei en beschermende middelen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: IG-PB893B
- Vermogen: 28 kW
- Voeding: Driefasige aanvoer (400-415V)
- Afmetingen: 800 mm x 600 mm x 150 mm
- Gewicht: 33 kg
- Bediening: Digitale weergave met aanraakknoppen
- Aantal pitten: 1 inductiezone
- Temperatuurinstelling: Instelbaar tot 300°C
- Materiaal: RVS behuizing en glasplaat
- Kleur: Zwart

4. Setup en installatie

1. Plaats de kookplaat op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond met voldoende ruimte rondom voor ventilatie.
2. Sluit de kookplaat aan op een driefasige stroomvoorziening. Controleer het voltage en zorg ervoor dat het aansluitpunt veilig is.
3. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed is geaard. Gebruik indien nodig een geaarde stekker.
4. Controleer of er geen obstakels zijn die de luchtstroom rond de kookplaat kunnen belemmeren.
5. Zet de kookplaat aan om te testen of deze goed functioneert.

5. Bediening

1. Zet de kookplaat aan met de aan/uit-knop.
2. Kies de gewenste temperatuur met behulp van de aanraakknoppen.
3. Plaats het geschikte inductiekookgerei op de kookzone.
4. De kookplaat zal automatisch uitschakelen als er geen kookgerei aanwezig is.
5. Na gebruik, zet de kookplaat opnieuw uit en laat deze afkoelen voordat u deze reinigt.

6. Reinigen en onderhoud

- Maak de kookplaat altijd schoon nadat deze is afgekoeld.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde schoonmaakmiddelen om de glasplaat en de RVS behuizing te reinigen.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de oppervlakken kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de aansluitingen en het snoer op slijtage of beschadiging.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Kookplaat werkt niet: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten en of de stroomvoorziening werkt.
- Geen inductieverwarming: Zorg ervoor dat er geschikt inductiekookgerei op de plaat staat.
- Foutmelding op het display: Raadpleeg de klantenservice voor technische ondersteuning.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het apparaat dient u de lokale wetgeving inzake elektronische afvalstoffen na te leven. Lever het apparaat in bij een erkend recycleercentrum of neem contact op met uw afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor richtlijnen.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie, hulp of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop. Wij wensen u veel kookplezier met uw nieuwe inductiekookplaat!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Placa Calentadora de Inducción 28 kW BFlex Digital (IGPB893B)

1. Información General

La Placa Calentadora de Inducción BFlex Digital (IGPB893B) es un equipo diseñado para un calentamiento eficiente y preciso. Ideal para cocinas comerciales, permite un control de temperatura exacto y es seguro para el usuario.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso profesional en entornos de cocina comerciales.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la placa esté instalada por un profesional cualificado.
- Superficie Segura: Mantenga la superficie de la placa limpia y libre de objetos inflamables.
- Resistencia al Calor: La placa puede alcanzar altas temperaturas; evite el contacto directo con la superficie caliente.
- Ventilación: Asegúrese de que la cocina esté ventilada adecuadamente para evitar la acumulación de humo o gases.
- Apagado Rápido: Utilice el interruptor de apagado en caso de emergencia.
- Inspección Regular: Realice inspecciones periódicas para detectar daños o desgaste.
- Manual de Usuario: Lea este manual completamente antes de operar el dispositivo.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: BFlex Digital (IGPB893B)
- Potencia: 28 kW
- Voltaje: 400V
- Frecuencia: 50/60 Hz
- Dimensiones: 800 x 600 x 200 mm
- Peso: 30 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Número de zonas de cocción: 1
- Temperatura máx.: 300°C
- Control: Pantalla digital con ajuste de temperatura

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque la placa en una superficie plana, resistente al calor y bien ventilada.
2. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte la placa a una fuente de alimentación adecuada de 400V.
3. Cableado: Asegúrese de que el cableado está correctamente instalado y protegido.
4. Prueba de Funcionamiento: Tras la instalación, encienda la placa y verifique que todos los controles funcionan correctamente.

5. Operación

- Encendido: Presione el botón de encendido para activar la placa.
- Ajuste de Temperatura: Utilice los botones de ajuste para seleccionar la temperatura deseada.
- Uso: Coloque los utensilios compatibles en la zona de cocción. La placa se calienta rápidamente tras la selección de temperatura.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apagado: Siempre apague la placa y desconéctela antes de limpiar.
- Limpieza Diaria: Use un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar la superficie. Evite abrasivos.
- Revisión de Componentes: Realice un mantenimiento mensual para verificar el estado de los componentes.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La placa no enciende: Verifique la conexión a la red eléctrica.
- No calienta: Asegúrese de que el recipiente utilizado es compatible con inducción.

- Error en pantalla: Reinicie el dispositivo. Si el problema persiste, contacte con el servicio técnico.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos eléctricos y electrónicos. No lo deseche junto con residuos domésticos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir la Placa Calentadora de Inducción BFlex Digital.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit pour Plaque Induction BFlex 28 kW - IGPB893B

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la plaque induction BFlex de 28 kW, modèle IGPB893B. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une cuisson rapide, efficace et sécurisée. Il est idéal pour les professionnels de la restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Veillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser la plaque.

- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à l'extérieur.
- Gardez l'appareil à l'écart de l'eau et des liquides.
- Vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique correspond aux spécifications du produit.
- Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.
- Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes directement.
- Utilisez des gants de protection lorsque cela est nécessaire.
- Ne pas placer d'objets inflammables à proximité de l'appareil.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : IGPB893B
- Puissance : 28 kW
- Dimensions : 900 mm x 600 mm x 220 mm
- Tension : 400 V
- Fréquence : 50/60 Hz
- Poids : 25 kg
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, verre céramique

4. Installation et Configuration

- Lieu d'Installation : Choisissez un emplacement plat, stable et bien ventilé.
- Alimentation Électrique : Assurez-vous que la prise correspond aux exigences de puissance.
- Montage :
 1. Retirez l'appareil de son emballage.
 2. Placez-le sur une surface solide proche d'une prise électrique.
 3. Branchez l'appareil à l'alimentation électrique.
 4. Vérifiez que l'appareil est stable et bien positionné.
- Protégez l'appareil contre l'humidité.

5. Fonctions et Utilisation

- Pour allumer la plaque, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation.
- Sélectionnez la zone de cuisson souhaitée.
- Réglez la puissance à l'aide des boutons de contrôle.
- Utilisez des ustensiles compatibles avec l'induction.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface en verre.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des câbles électriques.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez l'alimentation électrique.
- Zone de cuisson ne chauffe pas : Assurez-vous que le récipient est compatible avec l'induction.
- Ecran d'erreur : Consultez le manuel pour le code d'erreur spécifique.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers.
- Suivez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage des appareils électroménagers.
- Déposez l'appareil dans un centre de recyclage agréé.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Piano Cottura Induzione da 28 kW Bflex Digitale IGPB893B

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per il Piano Cottura a Induzione da 28 kW Bflex Digitale IGPB893B. Questo apparecchio è progettato per offrire prestazioni eccellenti e un'eccezionale efficienza energetica. Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, vi preghiamo di leggere attentamente questo manuale.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

Assicuratevi di seguire tutte le precauzioni di sicurezza:

- Non toccare le aree calde del piano cottura durante o subito dopo l'uso.
- Tenere il piano cottura lontano da sostanze infiammabili.
- Evitare di utilizzare recipienti in metallo non idonei.
- Non lasciare l'apparecchio incustodito durante l'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da un professionista qualificato.
- In caso di guasti o malfunzionamenti, contattare un centro assistenza autorizzato.
- In caso di incendio, non utilizzare acqua. Utilizzare un estintore adatto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il Piano Cottura a Induzione da 28 kW Bflex Digitale IGPB893B è dotato delle seguenti specifiche tecniche:

- Potenza: 28 kW
- Dimensioni: [inserire dimensioni]
- Tipo di alimentazione: Elettricità
- Display: Digitale
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Numero di zone di cottura: [inserire numero zone]

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un'area di installazione che sia piana e asciutta, lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
2. Verificare che la fornitura elettrica soddisfi le esigenze del piano cottura.
3. Fissare il piano cottura in un vano appropriato, utilizzando le viti e i supporti forniti.
4. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione al sistema elettrico, seguendo le normative locali in materia di sicurezza.
5. Accendere l'apparecchio per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il piano cottura premendo il pulsante di accensione.
- Selezionare la zona di cottura desiderata e impostare la potenza.
- Posizionare un recipiente compatibile sulla zona calda e avviare la cottura.
- Monitorare la temperatura e il tempo di cottura utilizzando il display digitale.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'apparecchio prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia.
- Pulire le superfici con un panno umido e detergenti non abrasivi.
- Evitare di usare oggetti taglienti o abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare regolarmente i cavi e le connessioni elettriche per eventuali danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

Se si verificano problemi, consultare i seguenti punti:

- L'apparecchio non si accende: verificare la connessione elettrica.
- La zona di cottura non si riscalda: assicurarsi che il recipiente sia compatibile.
- Il display non funziona: contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del piano cottura, smaltire l'apparecchio in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non abbandonare l'apparecchio nell'ambiente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania